Report to Development Permit Panel

To: Development Permit Panel Date: November 17, 2025

From: Joshua Reis File: DP 25-010558
Director, Development

Re: Application by Fougere Architecture Inc. for a Development Permit at 8620, 8640
and 8660 Spires Road

Staff Recommendation

That a Development Permit (DP) be issued which would permit the construction of one six-
storey residential apartment building containing 90 rental units at 8620, 8640 and 8660 Spires
Road on a site zoned “Low to Mid Rise Rental Apartment (ZLR49) — Spires Road (Brighouse
Village of City Centre)”.

Za

Joshua Reis
Director, Development
(604-247-4625)

JR:el
Att. 3
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Staff Report
Origin
Fougere Architecture Inc., on the behalf of Lansdowne Manor Ltd. (Incorporation number:
BC1270582; Director: Ravjot Singh Bains), has applied to the City of Richmond for permission
to develop one six-storey residential apartment building containing 90 rental units at 8620, 8640

and 8660 Spires Road (Attachment 1) on a site zoned “Low to Mid Rise Rental Apartment
(ZLR49) — Spires Road (Brighouse Village of City Centre)”

The subject site is being rezoned from "Single Detached (RS1/E)" to "Low to Mid Rise Rental
Apartment (ZLR49) — Spires Road (Brighouse Village of City Centre)" under Bylaw 10635
(RZ 22-023633), which received third reading on February 10, 2025.

Key components of the proposal include:

o Approximately 4,586 m? (49,364 ft*) of purpose-built market rental housing consisting of
68 market rental housing units.

e Approximately 1,785 m? (19,219 ft?) of purpose-built low-end market rental housing
consisting of 22 affordable housing rental units.

e A range of unit types from studio to three-bedroom apartment units. All low-end market
rental housing units meet the minimum size requirements under the Low-End Market
Rental Program.

e All units are designed to meet the Basic Universal Housing (BUH) provisions under the
Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500.

e Indoor amenity space of approximately 159 m? (1,716 ft) in area, including a fitness
centre, casual seating lounges, a guest suite, a shared workspace and a conference room.

e Outdoor amenity space of approximately 863 m? (9,294 ft?) in area, including a central

courtyard, rooftop lounge seating area and children’s play areas.

An associated Servicing Agreement (SA 25-008034) was secured through the Rezoning (RZ 22-
023633) for the design and construction of road and engineering improvement works required
with respect to the subject development. Works include frontage road works (such as ditch infill,
road widening, City Centre standard new concrete sidewalk and landscaped boulevard), fire
hydrant relocation, upgrades to watermain, storm sewer and sanitary sewer, as well as service
connections.

Development Information

Please refer to attached Development Application Data Sheet (Attachment 2) for a comparison of
the proposed development data with the relevant Bylaw requirements.

Background

Development surrounding the subject site is as follows:

To the north: Across Spires Road, two single-family homes on lots zoned “Single Detached
(RS1/E)” and a recently completed 22-unit high-density townhouse development
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(RZ 17-790301 & DP 19-875398) on a lot zoned “Parking Structure Townhouses
(RTP4)”.

To the south: Existing two to three-storey townhouse developments fronting on Cook Road, on
lots zoned “Low Density Townhouses (RTL1)” and “High Density Townhouses
(RTH3)".

To the east/west: Existing single-family homes on lots zoned “Single Detached (RS1/E)”.

Rezoning and Public Hearing Results

The associated rezoning application was granted first, second and third reading by Council at its
meeting of February 10, 2025. No concerns regarding the rezoning application were expressed
by the public during the Council meeting.

In response to comments at the Council meeting regarding opportunities for additional on-site
tree replacements, staff have worked with the applicant and their landscape architect as part of
this DP application to enhance the landscape plan, which proposes to incorporate an additional
two replacement trees on site, increasing the total number of replacement trees from 20 to 22.

Staff Comments

The proposed scheme attached to this report has satisfactorily addressed the significant urban
design issues and other staff comments identified as part of the review of the subject DP
application. In addition, it complies with the intent of the applicable sections of the Official
Community Plan (OCP) and is generally in compliance with the “Low to Mid Rise Rental
Apartment (ZLR49) — Spires Road (Brighouse Village of City Centre)” zone.

Advisory Design Panel Comments

The Advisory Design Panel (ADP) was supportive of the application, subject to consideration of
the Panel’s comments. A copy of the relevant excerpt from the ADP Minutes from August 21,
2025, is attached for reference (Attachment 3). The design response from the applicant has been
included immediately following the specific Design Panel comments and is identified in ‘bold
italics’.

Analysis

Conditions of Adjacency

e The existing site grade along the east, west and south property lines will be maintained to
provide an appropriate transition to existing adjacent residential developments and to
facilitate tree retention.

e Perimeter drainage will be required as part of the Building Permit (BP) to ensure stormwater
is managed and addressed through the development and will not impact the neighbouring
properties.

e A 3.0 m wide public walkway is proposed at grade along the south property line. An interim
1.8 m high solid wood fence will be installed along the south property line but will be
removed when the neighbouring sites to the south along Cook Road redevelop and provide a
new east-west laneway between Cook Gate and Garden City, consistent with the City Centre
Area Plan.
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The subject site’s future strata will be responsible for the maintenance of the Statutory Right-
of-Way (SRW) areas. These arrangements have been secured through the rezoning process.

A landscape buffer is proposed along the east and west property lines. This buffer will
provide privacy for both adjacent properties, acting as a natural screen.

Location and orientation of windows are carefully considered to minimize overlook onto
existing adjacent developments. The proposed building design features smaller windows on
the east and west facades from the second to fourth floors. Units on the fifth and sixth floors
are stepped further back from the side property lines. In addition, there are no units
completely facing the side yard, with the main living space for corner units oriented to the
north or south.

Urban Design and Site Planning

The proposed design (including building height, setbacks, frontage treatments and built form,
etc.) is consistent with the design guidelines under “Sub-Area B.2 - Mixed Use - Mid-Rise
Residential & Limited Commercial” in the City Centre Area Plan, which is intended for
medium-density, mid-rise (four-eight storeys) housing.

The proposed six-storey development features a five-storey wood frame building on top of a
concrete ground-level parking structure. A 3.0 m setback to the parking structure and
building is proposed along all property lines. This 3.0 m setback provides a sufficient tree
protection zone to retain the existing trees along the east and south property lines.

To improve the relationship with future neighbouring buildings, the top two storeys are
tapered, providing a larger setback of 4.8 m from the side property lines.

The lobby is proposed along the subject site’s Spires Road frontage and is set at sidewalk
elevation to support an accessible approach to the building.

Vehicle access to the development will be from a new entry driveway off Spires Road at the
east end of the subject site, adjacent to the proposed loading area.

This development is located within a Transit-Oriented Area (TOA) as defined in the City of
Richmond’s Transit-Oriented Areas Designation Bylaw. Mandatory Transportation Demand
Management (TDM) measures are required as per section 7.9A of City of Richmond Zoning
Bylaw No. 8500. The following have been secured as part of the subject site’s associated
rezoning (RZ 22-023633):

o Transit pass program, including a minimum of one 2-zone transit pass per dwelling unit
for one year, or an equivalent contribution to the TDM Reserve Fund.

o One car-share parking stall.

o Two accessible parking stalls, a small-sized loading space (in addition to the required
medium-sized loading space), 140 Class 1 (residential) bicycle parking spaces, and four
bike maintenance workspaces are proposed as per the TDM requirements.

In addition to the TDM measures, a total of 24 resident parking spaces (including three
visitor parking spaces) will be provided on site, and a total of 18 Class 2 (visitor) bike
parking spaces (which meet the minimum bylaw requirement) are proposed adjacent to the
building entrance.
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The proposed indoor amenity includes a fitness room on level 1, a multipurpose space and a
guest suite on level 2, a shared workspace and a conference room on level 6. The overall size
of the proposed indoor amenity spaces (159 m?) exceeds the OCP requirements.

A legal agreement has been secured at Rezoning to ensure the proposed guest suite 1s
available for shared common use for temporary sleeping accommodation and not as a
dwelling or other residential use.

The overall size of the proposed outdoor amenity spaces exceeds the OCP and City Centre
Area Plan (CCAP) requirements.

Programmed outdoor amenity spaces are proposed at the podium level and roof level. The
locations and sizes of the outdoor amenity spaces are appropriate for providing open
landscape and amenity spaces convenient to all units.

The east and west side yard walkways will provide access to the bike rooms, service rooms,
and serve as the exit pathway for staircases #1 and #2. These walkways are 1.6 m wide and
have a maximum slope of five per cent. Bollard lights will be provided along the walkways.

A 3.0 m SRW along the south property line has been secured at Rezoning to facilitate
construction of a 1.5 m wide walkway and future construction of a sidewalk and lighting strip
along the future rear lane to be provided by others as development proceeds.

Architectural Form and Character

The overall design intent is to introduce a mid-rise residential building form in a manner that
maintains a pedestrian-oriented building massing that, in turn, respects the scale of the
immediate neighbourhood.

The parkade and service rooms are screened by a centrally located entrance lobby, indoor
amenity space and four ground-oriented units along the site’s Spires Road frontage.

The building massing above the one storey parkade has an inverted U shape that is oriented
to maximize sunlight penetration for homes facing the podium courtyard.

To improve the relationship with future neighbouring buildings, the top two-storeys are
tapered by providing larger setbacks (i.e., 4.8 m instead of 3.0 m).

The building design features a strong horizontal expression with materials and colours
reinforcing the building shape. A strong street wall datum is provided on the fourth level to
align with the townhouse developments within the neighbourhood.

To achieve a minimal contemporary architectural expression, colour highlights of dark grey
and brown are applied. Upper storeys are treated in a light colour (white) to reinforce the
street wall design.

The building's ground floor level has larger ceiling heights and is treated with different
materials and finishes to enhance the streetscape and to create interest at a pedestrian scale.

The central amenity area at the ground level has full-height glazing that differentiates it from
the brick clad homes on either side.

The framed entrance in contrasting colour and window wall system helps to create a variety
to the fagade and defines the building entrance.
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The project acoustical engineer confirmed conventional exterior construction including
windows and doors with standard thermal glazing (minimum 3-13-3) for this development
satisfies the OCP interior noise level design criteria within the aircraft noise area.

Tree Management

Tree retention and replacement was reviewed at the rezoning stage and revisited at DP stage.

Since the time of the rezoning the applicant has proposed a revision to the tree preservation
scheme to include the removal of a hedgerow (Hedge #101) located on the neighbouring
property to the west at 8680 Spires Road due to its proximity to the proposed building and
required fire access route. The applicant has acquired authorization from the neighbouring
property owners for the removal. New landscaping with trees will be planted along the
common property line to soften the interface with the neighbouring property.

The applicant has committed to retain and protect 13 trees on-site and three trees on the
neighbouring properties to the south. A Tree Survival Security in the amount of $110,000.00
for the 13 bylaw-sized trees (specifically tag# 103, 807-817, 827) has been secured at
Rezoning stage.

A total of 70 replacement trees is required for the removal of 32 bylaw-sized and two
significant trees on site. The applicant is proposing to plant 22 replacement trees on site,
including four conifers and 18 deciduous trees.

The applicant has agreed to provide a voluntary contribution of $36,000.00 ($750.00/tree) to
the City’s Tree Compensation Fund, in lieu of planting the remaining 48 replacement trees,
prior to DP issuance.

Landscape Design and Open Space Design

The overall landscape concept satisfactorily enhances the interface between the proposed
development and the public realm.

At the main building entrance, functional and user-friendly features such as a convenient bike
parking area and a seating area are incorporated into the landscape design, offering a resting
spot for pedestrians, residents, and visitors, as well as encouraging social interaction.

Street-front units feature landscaped front yards with canopy trees and multi-layered
plantings of both evergreen hedges and ornamental grasses to define public and private
spaces.

Landscape buffers are provided along both side property lines to offer privacy, soften the
building edges and create a transition between adjacent properties.

At the rear of the building (south), a walkway is integrated to connect the side walkways,
forming a continuous pedestrian circulation loop around the building.

Within the 3.0 m SRW at the rear, sod lawns have been included to enhance the green space
and provide a soft, open area that complements the walkway.

The level 2 amenity space is in the central courtyard of the building. It is primarily designed
for adults and includes an open lawn, lounge seating, a picnic table and chess tables.
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Units surrounding the amenity space on the podium level are separated by 3 ft. raised
planters. These planters feature shade trees and layers of shrubs, which enhance privacy and
create a pleasant green edge to the space.

The rooftop amenity space is primarily designed for children but also includes amenities such
as a lounge seating area for adults. The space is thoughtfully divided to accommodate
different age groups, allowing for age-appropriate play while making it easier for parents to
supervise their children.

In the play area designed for children aged 5-12, a musical playground with goblet drum and
Cascata Bells, as well as cozy domes and pixel seating blocks with sunshade, are proposed.
These play and seating furniture provide seating, shelter and climbing play opportunities.

For younger children, a separate play area with a play panel, forklift play equipment and
rubber half balls are proposed. These features encourage pretend play, balance and other
early developmental skills.

Planters and small ornamental trees are also proposed on the rooftop amenity area to enhance
its aesthetic appeal and add greenery to the space, creating a visually pleasing environment.

An irrigation system is proposed to ensure continued maintenance of live landscaping on site.

In order to ensure that the proposed landscaping works are completed, the applicant is
required to provide a landscape security of $374,398.26 prior to DP issuance.

Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design

Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design (CPTED) principles have been considered
throughout the proposed development.

There are clear sight lines to ensure unobstructed views to entrances of the building and
homes at grade.

A comprehensive lighting strategy has been proposed to ensure safety, visibility and user
comfort throughout the site. Lighting is provided at all major building entrances, within the
outdoor amenity areas, along pedestrian pathways, at the bike parking areas and near any
steps or grade changes.

All fixtures are downward facing, minimizing light spill and glare and helping to reduce light
pollution.

Sustainability and Renewable Energy

The subject site is located within the City Centre District Energy Utility (CCDEU) service
area. The development’s mechanical system will be designed to provide its own heating and
cooling systems for operation at occupancy and designed to be fully compatible with the City
Centre District Energy Utility for heating and cooling when offsite systems are developed in
the future.

Consistent with Provincial Energy Step Code and Zero Carbon Step Code requirements, this
project is expected to be designed to achieve Step 3 with Emission Level 2. A confirmation

letter has been received from a coordinating registered professional. Details on how all units
are to be built and maintained to this commitment will be reviewed at BP stage.
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Off-street Parking Spaces — Visitor

n/a 3 spaces
(V): P
. . i Min. 0.02 spaces per unit
Accessible Parking Spaces: (90 x 0.02 = 2 spaces) 2 spaces none
Loading Spaces: 1 medium + 1 small (TDM) 1 medium + 1 small none
1/bedroom = 140 spaces
. . . (TDM) including a min. of 140 spaces including 7
Bicycle Parking Spaces (Class 1): 5% oversized spaces oversized spaces none
(i.e., Min. 7)
. . i Min. 0.2 spaces per unit
Bicycle Parking Spaces (Class 2): (90 x 0.2 = 18 spaces) 18 spaces none
Amenity Space - Indoor: Min. 100 m? or Cash-in-lieu 159 m? none
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Attachment 3

Excerpt from the Minutes from

The Design Panel Meeting

Thursday, August 21, 2025 — 4:00 p.m.
Virtual, Microsoft Teams

1. DP 25-010558 - SIX-STOREY, 100% RENTAL RESIDENTIAL BUILDING
ARCHITECT: Wayne Fougere Architecture
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT: PMG Landscape Architects
PROPERTY LOCATION: 8620-8660 Spires Road

Applicant’s Presentation

Architect Wayne Fougere, Wayne Fougere Architecture, and Landscape Architect Yiwen Ruan,
PMG Landscape Architects, presented the project and answered queries from the Panel.

Panel Discussion

Comments from Panel members were as follows:

- appreciate the retention of as many trees as possible on the subject site;
Noted.
- consider introducing some fenestrations on the podium wall along the south

elevation of the building to mitigate a potential dark walkway/future laneway
along the south property line;

Wherever possible, 9°x9’ openings are provided on the south parkade wall.
Openings are intentionally omitted beside the exit path to comply with BCBC
exit exposure requirements.
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the proposed children’s play area for young children on the rooftop common
amenity area is successful given the constraints of a wood frame building;
however, the checkerboard play surface for older children is not a good fit as it
might end up being underutilized; consider instead installing a small court play
area that does not involve the use of balls to provide more activity for older
children;

The checkerboard play surface is replaced with poured in place rubber play
surface to accommodate other play equipment and furniture. The landscape
structures cozy domes offer shade and a quiet space for overstimulated kid
and/or a space to socialize. It’s outer surface also offers some climbing
experience. Maglin pixel seating are clustered together under a sunshade so
older kids can gather, hang out or socialize, and even play board games.

consider installing a non-permanent shade structure, e.g. a shade cell on the
rooftop common amenity area to provide shade for users;

Considered. Non permanent shade structures with seating are provided.

consider increasing the soil volume for the proposed planting along the west
and north property lines to provide adequate soil volume; also ensure access to
the structural soil underneath the sidewalk to the north;

Soil and structural soil volumes have been increased on the ground level, so
that each tree has a minimum of 10m3 growing medium.

consider installing additional sound barrier between the bicycle rooms and
living spaces on the ground floor which are being separated only by a wall;

8” concrete wall, 1" air space, 2 1/2" steel stud @ 16" oc, 2 172" of 2
insulation is proposed. The wall assembly will be reviewed during
construction phase to ensure applicable STC ratings.

consider improving the design of the lobby space to create a sense of arrival to
the building;

We tried to enlarge the lobby area by moving walls to north and south
direction. However, this was not successful due to the proposed grading, and
we would like to keep the main entrance and the parkade entrance as
accessible path of travel for people using wheelchair, strollers etc. The lobby
area is improved by adding double swing doors, and by shifting the electrical
closet to east of the elevator. The entrance lobby is 9°4” wide and 18°3” deep.

the proposed space allocated for mail and parcel deliveries is not adequate;
consider providing a larger space to accommodate parcel deliveries given the
large number of rental units proposed;

Mail and parcel delivery requirements were reviewed per Canada post
guidelines and changes were made. Additional parcel lockers are also
provided near the mail area.
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consider introducing more elements on the facade of the proposed street-
fronting ground-oriented units to make them stand out better and provide a
town home character to these units given that the proposed development is
surrounded by existing townhouse developments;

Elevations of these homes were revised. To define the individuality of a
townhome character, separate canopy elements are introduced to each unit.
To make the entrance more prominent, coloured entry doors are proposed.
Additionally, fencing is provided around the patio to define the private space
for each home and add visual privacy from the surroundings.

in general, appreciate the articulation of the exterior of the building on the
upper levels and support the ground and upper-level setbacks;

Noted.

ensure an efficient access/circulation into the building for residents moving in
either from the street or from the parkade;

To ensure easy movement while carrying large furniture from the street to the
elevator area, double swing doors are provided on the travel path. Elevator
access from the small loading area will be through the gated residential
parking area.

appreciate the project providing a large number of rental housing units;
Noted.

does not support the proposed ground floor exterior treatment as it appears
oversimplified and does not provide sufficient articulation to the streetwall
level; consider raising the ground-oriented street-fronting units and provide
articulation to the front of these units such as creating a porch while ensuring
accessibility;

Raising the units will impact the accessibility and visit-ability features
provided for these homes. Building elevations have been revised to consider
this and other ADP comments.

agree with the Panel comment regarding concerns on the choice of white EIFS
due to durability and long-term maintenance issues; consider instead using a
fiber cementitious exterior cladding material which is affordable;

EIFS is replaced with Hardie panels.

investigate opportunities to provide shading on the rooftop common amenity
area;

Non permanent shade structures with seating are provided.

investigate ways to provide privacy to balconies in close proximity to each
other, e.g. balconies of Units 208-210 on the second floor, without impacting
their access to sunlight;

Reviewed. Obscure glass panels are introduced where there is an overlook
concern.
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the applicant has done enough to address future east and west adjacencies
through installation of smaller windows on the side elevations; however, the
south fagade of the building is not well articulated; consider introducing
lighting on the ground level of the south fagade and bring out the south
walkway to the property line to install plantings adjacent to the building that go
up the wall to provide articulation to the south facade and soften the edge;

Since the south setback is a ROW for future lane, large/tall plantings are not
explored. Hanging greenery from the level 2 podium is proposed to soften the
south ground floor concrete wall. Grill openings on the south facade and
well-lit parkade will provide surveillance for the south walkway.

appreciate the applicant’s presentation and the project providing the needed
rental housing units in the City;

Noted.

agree with the Panel comment that the design of the street-fronting ground floor
units should align with the character of the neighbourhood which includes
recent townhouse developments;

Building elevations have been revised to consider this and other ADP
comments.

appreciate the distribution of affordable housing units throughout the apartment
building;
Noted.

agree with the Panel comment that the applicant’s design team should provide
more attention to the proposed play structures on the rooftop for children 5-12
years old as the proposed ping-pong table and checkerboard play surface are not
appropriate for this age group; consider instead installing more age-appropriate
play structures that would provide more suitable play opportunities and
activities for this age group;

The space is thoughtfully divided to accommodate different age groups,
allowing for age-appropriate play while making it easier for parents to
supervise their children.

In the play area designed for children aged 5-12, we’ve proposed musical
play equipment (goblet drum and cascata bells), cozy domes and pixel seating
blocks with sunshade. These play and seating furniture provide seating,
shelter and even some climbing play opportunities. These features are
intended to encourage active play, rest and support the development of social
interaction, coordination and balance.

For younger children, there’s a separate play area with a play panel, forklift
play equipment, and rubber balls. These encourage pretend play, balance,
and other early developmental skills.
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appreciate the provision of Basic Universal Housing (BUH) features for all
rental units; consider providing some fully accessible units;

Even if there are a few accessible units in a building, there is no guarantee
that they will be available for someone who needs them. With 100% BUH
units, tenants will have the ability to live in a home that can accommodate
most needs, and additional features can be added as needed.

the proposed development will provide the much-needed rental housing in the
City;
Noted.

agree with Panel comments regarding the need for further articulation of the
ground plane fagade to better align with the project’s neighbourhood context
and reflect the typical design of townhouses in the City which includes porches
and individually expressed residential entries;

Building elevations have been revised to consider this and other ADP
comments.

investigate ways to provide privacy to the balconies as they are the only private
outdoor space for the units;

Reviewed. Obscure glass panels are introduced where there is an overlook
concern.

consider a bit of playfulness but not too many colours and materials for the
building exterior as changes in vertical treatment will already add interest to
and improve the ground plane fagade;

Building elevations have been revised to consider this and other ADP
comments.

there are good elements in the project; however, the design team’s intention to
articulate the lower level building facade to provide a town home character is
not translated into the proposed design of the ground floor units as the
subdivision of these units does not stand out; the proposed design uses a
uniform material for the ground floor units resulting in a static lower level
building fagade; consider undulation and change of materials on the lower
level fagade to provide articulation and a town home character for the ground
floor units; this approach would provide a good precedent for future similar
developments in the neighbourhood;

Considered. Building elevations have been revised to consider this and other
ADP comments.

the common rooftop amenity area is large; consider installing shading, e.g.
awnings, umbrellas or a pergola (if allowed by the Building Code) and
programmatic articulation of planters to provide separation of spaces for
different uses; and

Non permanent shade structures with seating are provided.
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the proposed trees on the Level 2 common outdoor amenity space are suitable
in terms of their size and character and will provide shade; the proposed trees
on the rooftop common outdoor amenity space appears token but could provide
seasonal interest; consider further articulation to the landscaping on the rooftop
common amenity space taking into consideration cost and structural issues.
Sunshades offer additional shade on the rooftop level, since additional trees
would require more soil volumes which is not feasible due to structural
concerns on a wood frame building.

The following written comments submitted by Panel member Alan Tse were read into the
record by Sara Badyal, Acting Staff Liaison for the Panel:

the proposal represents a substantial departure from the surrounding built form,
including recent townhouse developments in the Spires Neighbourhood, in
terms of massing, scale, and typology; as adjacent lots are expected to be
developed similarly, this project should set a strong precedent for the area’s
future character;

Noted.

overall, the project appears inconsistent with the character of the neighbourhood,
particularly with newer townhouse forms; the City Centre Area Plan (CCAP)
calls for low-rise streetwall buildings (9—12m) with upper storeys treated in a
lighter, glassier architectural style and set back from the streetwall;

The street wall concept that was expressed on the east, west and south
elevations, has now been included on the north elevation.

The street wall design includes a high level of articulation on upper levels
Juxtaposing protruding rooms and recessed balconies. Additional upper
storey setback would result in lower density and a smaller number of rental
homes, so this was not considered. Upper storeys are treated in lighter colour
to reinforce the street wall design.

the five-storey high wvertical expanse of white EIFS along Spires Road
accentuates the building’s height and bulk; breaking this with a more consistent
streetwall would help to reintroduce a pedestrian scale at street level;

See above reply to the comment above.

a townhouse-scaled design response up to streetwall level is encouraged to
better align with the neighbourhood context; the OCP emphasizes breaking up
massing into smaller vertical elements to reflect the rhythm of rowhouses,
further supported by CCAP’s direction for stoops, porches, and individually
expressed residential entries;

Building elevations have been revised to consider this and other ADP
comments.

Based on OCP and CCAP guidance, consider the following:
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o introduce a stronger streetwall datum at the 3rd or 4th storey to align
with nearby townhouse rooflines and ensure consistent material
treatment up to that level;

Considered. The front elevation was revised accordingly. A datum at
the 4" storey is created by extending the application of brown Hardie
panels.

O  support a more consistent upper-storey setback along Spires Road with a
lighter, glassier architectural expression;

Light coloured materials are used for upper stories.

o strengthen articulation of ground-oriented units through vertical rhythm,
clearly defined entries, and features such as stoops and porches (See
CCAP sections 3.1.5.F.d and 3.1.8.A);

Building elevations have been revised to consider this and other ADP
comments.

o a consistent 3- to 4-storey streetwall could help visually integrate larger
elements such as the entry lobby and parking access by reducing their
prominence;

Considered. The front elevation was revised accordingly.

o differentiation between the streetwall and upper storeys is supported; the
proposed lighter colour and horizontal expression at the upper levels
appear appropriate and consistent with OCP/CCAP intent;

Noted

the proposed 3m side yard setbacks are generally acceptable up to four storeys;
however, bay window projections reduce the effective building separation,
undermining the required 6m minimum (3m from each property line);

Considered. Bay window projections are removed and 3m minimum setback
is maintained from the building face.

if adjacent developments adopt similar side yard pathways, it is recommended
that walkways be relocated to the property line, with planting adjacent to the
building to soften the edge and deter graffiti; this would also enable a unified
pedestrian  route  along both sides of the property line;
Shifting the walkway to provide planting areas adjacent to the building will
result in the loss of the five proposed trees. Since the proposed landscape
design is only able to provide 22 out of the 78 required replacement trees, we
would like to provide as many trees as possible.

yards intended for future public connections should be secured via easements to
guarantee access; site lighting should reinforce public use and support CPTED
principles, including lighting at facial recognition height;

Noted.
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= the extensive use of EIFS results in large, flat facades that emphasize the
building's mass and diverge from the finer-grained material character of nearby
townhouses reference to local precedents—using fibre-cement siding, brick, or
similar—could improve contextual fit while retaining a contemporary aesthetic;
and

EIFS is replaced with hardie panels.

= white EIFS in particular is prone to weathering, mildew, and staining in wet
climates, which may affect the building’s long-term appearance; alternative
materials with better durability and weather resistance are preferred.

EIFS is replaced with hardie panels.

Panel Decision

It was moved and seconded

That DP 25-010558 be supported to move forward to the Development Permit Panel
subject to the applicant giving consideration to the comments of the Advisory Design
Panel.

CARRIED
Opposed: Vikas Tanwar, Winston Chong, and Judy Liu






Development Permit
No. DP 25-010558

To the Holder: Fougere Architecture inc.
Property Address: 8620, 8640, and 8660 Spires Road
Address: 2425 Quebec Street, Suite 202

Vancouver, BC V5T 4L6

7. The land described herein shall be developed generally in accordance with the terms and
conditions and provisions of this Permit and any plans and specifications attached to this
Permit which shall form a part hereof.

This Permit is not a Building Permit.

AUTHORIZING RESOLUTION NO. ISSUED BY THE COUNCIL THE
DAY OF ,
DELIVERED THIS DAY OF ,

MAYOR

8137702
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DP 25-010558

SCHEDULE "A™

Original Date: 04/24/25
Revision Date:

Note: Dimensions are in METRES





































































































































